
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brook (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fellows 

Councillor Harvey 

 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 24 January 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   External Audit of Accounts (Verbal Report) 
 To receive an update on the external audit of accounts. 

 
6.   Addressing the Audit Backlog in England: Consultation (Pages 7 - 40) 
 To note a report that provides an update on the recent Department 

for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) consultation 
which sought views on amending the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 as part of a package of cross-system measures to 
clear the backlog of audits and to put the system on a sustainable 
footing. 
 

7.   Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (Pages 41 - 60) 
 To note a report on the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 



(3) 

 
8.   Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (Pages 61 - 72) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-

25. 
 

9.   Risk Management Update (Pages 73 - 89) 
 To consider a report that provides members an update on the 

Council’s current risk position and overall risk management 
arrangements. 
 

10.   Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-
Domestic Rates 

(Pages 90 - 94) 

 To note the report on the above. 
 

11.   Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/2025 (Pages 95 - 96) 
 To note the Audit Committee work programme for 2024/2025. 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 January 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Hutchings, Long, Maddison, Harvey and Strang 

 

 
17. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat and 
Conservative Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Harvey and Strang instead of Councillors Steve 
Darling and Brook. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 13 December 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Director of Finance updated Members on discussions with the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, regarding the outstanding audits for 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 and confirmed with them that the audits for 2021/2022 will be completed 
and presented to Audit Committee with the Government backstop being utilised for 
the 2022/2023 accounts. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that at the Audit Committee in December an update 
on the collection of Council Tax and NNDR was requested for the next meeting, given 
that there was only six weeks between the meetings of the Audit Committee the 
update had been deferred until the Committee meets on 27 March 2024. 
 

19. Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 
Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members considered and noted the Internal Audit – Half Year Report including the 
outcomes of the follow up areas requiring improvement.  The Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 was presented 
and approved in March 2023.  
  
Members were advised that overall, and based on work performed to date during 
2022/23, and Internal Audits experience from previous years, and the outcome of the 
Annual Follow Up exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

 

 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 The appropriate time to audit the Coroners Service following the introduction of 
the new arrangements with Devon County Council; 

 When was the management response to the audit report on Housing Options 
was expected; 

 How did Internal Audit judge the appropriate pace for improvements and what 
action could they take to increase the pace of requested improvements; and 

 Whether Internal Audit were on track to complete the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/2024. 

 
20. Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  

 
The Audit Committee consider a report that set out the Treasury Management 
Strategy.  Members were informed that the strategy aims to support the provision of 
all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and 
investment operations in 2024/25 and effectively control the associated risks and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Members raised questions and received responses in respect of: 
 

 Interest rate sensitivity; 

 Environmentally and socially responsible investments; 

 How the Council decides whether to use internal funds or external borrowing; 

 the collective balance of debt held by the Council; the Director Finance agreed 
to circulate further information. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit Committee recommends to Council:  
 
That:  
 

 the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25;  

 the Prudential Indicators 2024/25; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25  
 
be approved. 
 

21. Counter Fraud and Error Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on counter fraud activity undertaken 
for the period of 1 April 2023 to 30 November 2023, including reported fraud and 
irregularities. 
 

22. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Update  
 
Members noted an update on the Council’s use of its powers in respect of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  Members were informed that although 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

 

Torbay Council had not undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 2008 and had 
not authorised any requests for communications data since the Trading Standards 
service transferred to Devon County Council, the Council was still required to ensure 
that its policies, guidance and staff training was up to date. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee     Date:  27th March 2024 
 
Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  
 
Report Title: Addressing the Audit Backlog in England: Consultation  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:   
Councillor Alan Tyerman, Alan.Tyerman@torbay.gov.uk   

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:   

Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk and Paul Matravers, Head of 

Corporate Finance Paul.matravers@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide an update on the recent Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC) consultation which closed on 7 March 2024.  The consultation sought views on 
amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as part of a package of cross-system 
measures to clear the backlog of audits and to put the system on a sustainable footing. 
 

1.2 The council responded to the consultation and the consultation document published by 
DLUHC is included in appendix 1 for information.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 This an update report which informs the committee of the proposals to address the ongoing 

challenges in respect of the audit backlog which is a national problem. 

2.2 The report also gives the committee an indication of the impact on the delivery of the 

outstanding audit of accounts for the council, the potential outcomes and timescales for 

completion of the audits.  

3. Rec
[...]
l outstanding years 

6. Engagement and Consultation 

6.1 Not applicable 

7. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

 

Page 11



 

 

8. Tackling Climate Change 

8.1 Not applicable 

9. Associated Risks 

9.1 Treasury Management associated risks are managed by compliance with the CIPFA code. 

10. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific 

groups 

10.1  

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people   X 

People with caring 
Responsibilities 

  
X 

People with a disability   X 

Women or men   X 

People who are black or 
from a minority ethnic 
background (BME) 
(Please note Gypsies / 
Roma are within this 
community) 

  

X 

Religion or belief 
(including lack of belief) 

  
X 

People who are lesbian, 
gay or bisexual 

  
X 

People who are 
transgendered 

  
X 

People who are in a 
marriage or civil 
partnership 

  
X 

Women who are 
pregnant / on maternity 
leave 

  
X 

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on 

  
X 

Page 12



 

 

child poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

Public Health impacts 
(How will your proposal 
impact on the general 
health of the population 
of Torbay) 

  

X 

 

  

11. Cumulative Council Impact 

11.1 Not applicable  

 

12. Cumulative Community Impacts 

12.1 Not applicable 

Page 13



Addressing the local audit backlog in England: Consultation 

Published 8 February 2024 

Topic of this consultation: 

Local audit is both a vital and independent source of assurance and a key element of the checks and 

balances within the local accountability framework. The backlog in the publication of audited 

accounts of local bodies in England has grown to an unacceptable level. 

This consultation seeks views on amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as part of a 

package of cross-system measures to clear the backlog and put the system on a sustainable footing. 

This document should be read in co
[...]
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE MARCH 2024
This Internal Audit Charter and Strategy is referred to the Audit Committee to be noted. 

MISSION
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk based and objective 
assurance, advice and insight across its partners.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
This document details the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy for Torbay Council as required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. This 
Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the PSIAS. The accompanying Audit Strategy is designed to deliver the 
requirements outlined in the Charter.

DEFINITIONS
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as “an independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes”.
The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘Senior Management’. For the purposes of the internal audit activity within The 
Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and Senior Management is the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team. They also make reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For The Council, this role is fulfilled by the 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership (HoDAP). 1

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7

https://www.devonaudit.gov.uk/


Charter
1. Statutory Requirements and Purpose of 

Internal Audit

2. Professionalism, Ethics and 
Independence

3. Authority

4. Accountability

5. Responsibilities

6. Manageme
[...]
 contribute to the agenda;
• Ensure that it receives, and understands, documents that describe how Internal Audit will fulfil its objectives (e.g. the 

Audit Strategy, annual work programmes, progress reports);
• report the outcomes of internal audit work, in sufficient detail to allow the committee to understand what assurance it 

can take from that work and/or what unresolved risks or issues it needs to address;
• establish if anything arising from the work of the committee requires consideration of changes to the audit plan, and 

vice versa; 
• present an annual report on the effectiveness of the system of internal audit; and
• present an annual internal audit report including an overall opinion on the governance, risk and control framework

Any instances of non-conformance with the Internal Audit Definition, Code of Conduct or the Standards must be reported 
to the Audit Committee, and in significant cases consideration given to inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Head of Devon Audit Partnership will advise the Audit Committee on behalf of the Council on the content of the 
Charter and the need for any subsequent amendment. The Charter should be regularly reviewed by the Audit Committee.

CHARTER - RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, AND NON-CONFORMANCE

TO THE CHARTER

12

P
age 52



The PSIAS states that a quality assurance and improvement programme must be developed; the programme should be 
informed by both internal and external assessments.

An external assessment must be conducted at least once in five years by a suitably qualified, independent assessor. For 
DAP this was conducted at the end of 2021 by the Head of Southwest London Audit Partnership, and the Chief Internal 
Auditor of Orbis (a partnership organisation covering Brighton and Hove, East Sussex, and Surrey County Council).  

The assessment result was that “Based on the work carried out, it is our overall opinion that DAP generally conforms* with 
the Standards and the C
[...]
providing a professional internal audit 
service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks, and achieving their goals.  
In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
along with other best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk  

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the government 
security classifications. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 62

mailto:tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Introduction 
 
Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For 
the purposes of the internal audit activity within the Council the role of the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.  
 
This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the Purpose, Authority, and Principal Responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at Appendix 1, along with the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS 
refer to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s Constitution, is required to review, and note the Internal Audit Plan to provide 
assurance to support the governance framework (see appendix 2). 
 
The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using Risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in Appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year.  At the start of each audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with 
the view to providing Management, the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) and Members with assurance on the control framework to manage the risks 
identified. The plan will remain flexible, and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the annual governance framework requirements, 

• the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan, 

• the resources allocated to meet the plan, 

• proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2024-25. 

 
Following consideration of the above the Audit Committee are required to note the proposed audit plan. 
 

Tony Rose 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 63



  

2 
 

High Level Audit Plan  
This chart shows a summary of planned audit coverage for the year totalling 720 
direct days (742 including 22 days for Schools).  It should be borne in mind that, in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the plan needs to be 
flexible to be able to reflect and respond to the changing risks and priorities of the 
Council and, to this end, it will be regularly reviewed with directorates, and updated 
as necessary, to ensure it remains valid and appropriate.  
 

There has been a growing trend in the sector towards more flexible audit plans to 
enable internal audit to be more agile and responsive to changing risks.   
 

As outlined in Appendix 3 to this report, the Audit Plan is drawn up considering 
various factors including global risk themes, risks to the Council as outlined in the 
Council’s risk register, and the views of Directors, Senior Officers, and Members.  
Detailed terms of reference will be drawn up and agreed with management prior to 
the start of each assignment – in this way we can ensure that the key and current 
risks to the operation or function are considered during our review. A brief overview 
of proposed audits is provided on the following page.   
 

As we progress through the year, any changes to the audit plan will be agreed by 
the Section 151 officer and are notified to the Audit Committee via our monitoring 
reports. 
 

The Internal Audit Plan is intended to cover the period 1st April to 31st March.  We 
know from our experience that our work does not start on the 1st April or finish on 
the 31st March.  The delivery of the work commences in April with the bulk of the 
work delivered within each financial year, concluding with our reports being 
finalised after year end. This timeframe helps to ensure the annual Head of Internal 
Audit assurance opinion is based on the fullest possible breadth of work. 
 

We regularly review wider risk information to help inform our Internal Audit 
Plans.  The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the World Economic Forum and the 
Institute of Risk Management (IRM) IRM Global Risk Trends 2023 (theirm.org) 
produced documents linked to global, national, and regional risks, many of which are relevant to the services delivered by the Public Sector.  The IRM made 
their 2024 Risk Trends Report available for download in March 2024. In addition, Mazars undertake an annual review of emerging risks, the latest one being 
the 2023-24 version.  
 

These documents provide a useful information source for Auditors, 
[...]
ards Affected:  None 
 
Report Title:  Risk Management Update  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Jackie Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Tourism, Culture & Events and Corporate Services, jackie.thomas@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Eve Bates, Performance & Risk Manager, 
eve.bates@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report is provided to members to update them on the council’s current risk 

position and make them aware of any notable information with regards to the 
council’s overall risk management arrangements.  It is the final risk report that will 
be presented to Audit Committee for financial year 2023/24.   
 

1.2 The council has made very good progress in embedding its new risk management 
processes and implementing the actions as detailed in the Risk Management 
Improvement Plan.  
 

1.3 During November and December 2023 Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) carried out 
an internal audit of the Council’s risk management.  The outcome was pleasing 
considering the improvement journey that has taken place in a short period of time 
(two years).  DAP were “reasonably assured” with the Council’s documentation, 
processes and arrangements.  A Phase 2 Risk Management Improvement Plan is 
being drafted to embed the auditors’ recommendations and continue the good work 
that has been achieved to date.  

 
1.4 Staff use the SPAR.net software to record, update and review the council’s 

strategic, corporate and service risks.  Programme and contract risks are held on 
separate registers. 
 

1.5 A 5 x 5 risk matrix is used to score the risks, meaning the maximum score a risk 
could be is 25.  All risks that have a mitigated risk score of 16 or above (therefore 
considered to be high or very high risk for the council) are detailed in the supporting 
appendices of this report – Appendix A shows the Council’s strategic risks which 
are scor
[...]
g: 
 How we communicate to the wider community accurate 

information about the risks and response 
 How we step up community stakeholder networks to 

hear and respond to concerns and promote healthy 
behaviours 

Julia Chisnell 

Enforcement 
Implement relevant enforcement regulations. 
 

Tara Harris 

Supporting partners to 
deliver mass 
intervention 

Providing council assets and suitable locations to support 
our health partners especially, to deliver mass 
interventions e.g. testing and vaccination / treatment 
centres.   

Alan Denby 

Current Risk Review 
Score  

Mitigated Impact 
(1-5) 

3 

Mitigated Probability  
(1-5) 

4 

Current 
Mitigated Score 

12 

 
The mitigated score for this risk was lifted from 12 to 16 between drafting this risk 
form and reviewing it on SPAR.net. 

Page 89



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee     Date:  27th March 2024 

 

Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  

 

Report Title: Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates  

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:   

Councillor Alan Tyerman, Alan.Tyerman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:   

Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk and Paul Matravers, Head of 

Corporate Finance paul.matravers@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Update 

1.1 At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 26 July 2023 concerns were raised regarding the 
collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and corporate debt.  In response the 
Director of Finance was asked to provide a report that set out the proposed mitigation, 
progress in implementing the required changes as a result of the Internal Audit and 
corresponding key performance indicators.  
 

1.2 At the Audit Committee on 13 December 2023, the Director of Finance informed Members 
that following the implementation of a specific work project to clear the backlog of Council 
Tax processing, including commissioning external support, the current processing time for 
Council Tax was
[...]

 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2023/24 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement 

 SWISCo Management Accounts 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report  

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates 

 Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

29 January 2025 
 
 

 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 

Areas Requiring Improvement  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates 

 Audit Committee Update  

 RIPA Update 

 Fraud Update 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 11



Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/2025 
 

26 March 2025  Internal Audit Plan  

 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates 

 Audit Committee Workplan 
 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Addressing the Audit Backlog in England: Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Addressing the local audit backlog in England Consultation
	Appendix 2 - Addressing the local audit backlog - Consultation response

	7 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
	Slide 1: 1
	Slide 2: INDEX TO SECTIONS OF THE CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	Slide 3: CHARTER - STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	Slide 4: CHARTER - PROFESSIONALISM, ETHICS AND INDEPENDENCE
	Slide 5: CHARTER - PROFESSIONALISM, ETHICS AND INDEPENDENCE (Continued)
	Slide 6: CHARTER - AUTHORITY
	Slide 7: CHARTER - ACCOUNTABILITY
	Slide 8: CHARTER - RESPONSIBILITIES
	Slide 9: CHARTER - MANAGEMENT
	Slide 10: CHARTER - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RESOURCES
	Slide 11: CHARTER - INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING
	Slide 12: CHARTER - RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, AND NON-CONFORMANCE TO THE CHARTER
	Slide 13: CHARTER - QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	Slide 14: AUDIT STRATEGY - PURPOSE
	Slide 15: AUDIT STRATEGY - OPINION ON THE GOVERNANCE, RISK AND CONTROL FRAMEWORK
	Slide 16: AUDIT STRATEGY - PLANNING & AUDIT DELIVERY INCLUDING LOCAL AND NATIONAL ISSUES AND RISKS
	Slide 17: AUDIT STRATEGY - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT & QUALITY ASSURANCE
	Slide 18: AUDIT STRATEGY - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT & QUALITY ASSURANCE (2)
	Slide 19: AUDIT STRATEGY - RESOURCES AND SKILLS
	Slide 20: AUDIT STRATEGY - STAFF DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING AND USE OF IDEAGEN AUDIT

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	9 Risk Management Update
	Risk Report Appendix A
	Risk Report Appendix B
	Risk Report Appendix C

	10 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates
	11 Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

27 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Fellows and Long 
 

Mr Kristian Hawkes (Independent Person) 

 

 
23. Apologies  

 
The Chairman welcomed Christian Hawkes, Independent Person and received 
apologies for absence from Councillors Harvey, Hutchings and Maddison. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 January 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. External Audit of Accounts  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress of the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements for 2021/22, value for money, Housing Benefit Subsidy 
certification work and set out the fees for 2023/2024. 
 
Liam Royle, Public Sector Audit Manager of Grant Thornton informed Members that 
work was continuing to ensure the audit of the financial statement for 2021/22 were 
completed by the end of April with reporting to Audit Committee expected in May.  
Members acknowledged the significant level of resource that had been required to 
reconciliate the trial balance, working papers and draft accounts and were reassured 
that to date no material errors had been found. 
 

26. Addressing the Audit Backlog in England: Consultation  
 
Members noted the report that provided an update on the recent Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) consultation on amending the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as part of a package of cross-system measures 
to clear the backlog of audits and to put the system on a sustainable footing.  
Members were advised that the Council had responded to the consultation 
highlighting the challenge of working on multiple years accounts. 
 
Members sought clarification as to what would happen with the 2022/23 accounts and 
what assurance they would gain from them.  The Director of Finance advised that the 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 

 

assurance would be very limited as Grant Thornton would not undertake an audit as 
the backstop option for 2022/23 Statement of Accounts would be utilised if the 
legislation proposed as part of the consultation was passed.  However, the Director of 
Finance advised that at present the audit of the 2021/22 financial statements has not 
raised any major issues, therefore to some extent there shouldn’t be any in 2022/23. 
 
Members welcomed the suggestion of an informal workshop on the Statement of 
Accounts to aid understanding of a complex and technical report. 
 

27. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 
Members noted the submitted report which detailed the Audit Charter and Internal 
Audit Strategy.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the 
Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities 
of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which was provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership (DAP), and the scope of Internal Audit work. The accompanying Audit 
Strategy had been designed to deliver the requirements outlined within the Charter. 
 

28. Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report that set out the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-
25.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership, informed Members that the audit plan 
represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of 
coverage.  Members were advised that the Audit Plan had been developed following 
consideration of various factors including global risk themes, risks to the Council as 
outlined in the Council’s risk register, and the views of Directors, Senior Officers and 
Members.  The Audit Plan needed to flexible in order for Internal Audit to be more 
agile and responsive to changing risks, therefore as the year progresses, any 
changes to the Audit Plan would be agreed by the Section 151 Officer with the Audit 
Committee being notified via Internal Audit’s monitoring reports. 
 
Members queried the number of days allocated to Children’s Services compared to 
Adult Services.  Members were advised that Audit South West provided audit 
coverage for the adult social care services provided by the Integrated Care 
Organisation with the findings reported to the Director of Adult Services.  Overall, 
Members concluded that the 2024-25 Audit Plan, compared to previous years seemed 
to be a ‘reasonable fit’. 
 

29. Risk Management Update  
 
Members received an update on the council’s current risk position and the council’s 
overall risk management arrangements.  Members were informed that the council had 
made very good progress in embedding its new risk management processes and 
implementing the actions as detailed in the Risk Management Improvement Plan.  
During November and December 2023 Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) carried out an 
internal audit of the Council’s risk management.  The outcome was pleasing 
considering the improvement journey that had taken place in a short period of time 
(two years).  DAP were “reasonably assured” with the Council’s documentation, 
processes and arrangements.  A Phase 2 Risk Management Improvement Plan was 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 27 March 2024 
 

 

being drafted to embed the auditors’ recommendations and continue the good work 
that had been achieved to date. 
 
Members recognised the improvements made in the Council’s approach to risk 
management and the efforts to embed risk management across the organisation.  
Members, did seek clarification regarding the direction of travel as there was the 
perception that risks had ‘flat lined’, with Members also noting inconsistencies with 
regards to the level of detail in the notes, suggesting some elements of the notes 
could be standardised, to provide the same level of detail across all risks. 
 
Members noted the submitted report and requested: 
 

1) future iterations track movement and trends from previous quarters; and 
 

2) the Director of Corporate Services develop an element of standardisation for 
the notes. 

 
30. Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates  

 
Members received the submitted report and were informed by the Head of Corporate 
Finance that Council Tax processing had reduced from 26 weeks to 8 weeks as 
previously reported and remains at 8 weeks showing signs of stabilisation.  Members 
were advised that CIVICA on Demand was currently working with the Council’s 
Corporate Debt Team, to look at the levels of Council Tax arrears that were 
recoverable. 
 
Members noted the submitted report and requested the update be provided at every 
other meeting instead of every meeting.   
 

31. Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/2025  
 
Members noted the work programme and the following changes since its publication: 
 

1) Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates being 
reprogrammed for every other meeting; and  
 

2) The 2023/24 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) being 
moved to January 2025. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


